
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Policy and Resources Select Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 19th April, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Wellington Room, Elizabeth II Court South, The Castle, 
Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. TRANSFORMATION TO 2019: REPORT NO. 3  (Pages 7 - 24)

To consider a report of the Chief Executive regarding the Transformation 
to 2019 programme. This report went to Cabinet on 16 April 2018. 

7. THE GREAT HALL  

To receive a presentation regarding the management of the Great Hall. 

8. ANNUAL REPORT OF SCRUTINY  (Pages 25 - 36)

To approve the annual report of activity across the scrutiny function for 
the period April 2017 to March 2018, for submission to full County 
Council. 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 37 - 44)

To consider the work programme of future topics for consideration by this 
Select Committee. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on

 Monday, 22nd January, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Jonathan Glen

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Keith Evans

p Councillor Ray Bolton
p Councillor Adam Carew
p Councillor Adrian Collett
p Councillor Judith Grajewski
p Councillor Edward Heron
a Councillor Keith House

p  Councillor Roger Huxstep
p Councillor Peter Latham
p Councillor Anna McNair Scott
p Councillor Floss Mitchell
p Councillor Bruce Tennent
p Councillor Michael Westbrook

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Roy Perry, 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources

26.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received on behalf of Cllr Keith House. Cllr Mike Thornton, the 
Liberal Democrat Substitute Member, attended in his place. 

27.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

28.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

29.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

30.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reported that Members of the Children & Young People Select 
Committee had requested to ‘Call In’ the decision of the Executive Lead Member 
for Children’s Services regarding proposals to close two overnight residential 
respite homes for children with disabilities. The Call In meeting was due to take 
place on 30 January 2018. 

31.  2018/19 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR POLICY AND RESOURCES 

The Select Committee received a report and supporting presentation from the 
Chief Executive, Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services, 
Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Transformation and 
Governance, regarding the proposed Revenue Budget for 2018/19 for the 
services within the portfolio of the Executive Member for Policy & Resources 
(see Item 6 in the Minute Book). As background, the report considered by 
Cabinet on 11 December 2017 regarding Budget Setting and Provisional Cash 
Limits 2018/19 was also provided, to provide context for how the budgets had 
been set for 2018/19.

Members were informed about the latest financial position for the Council overall, 
and the position for the policy and resources budgets. In terms of the overall 
position, it was noted that pressures being experienced in Adults and Childrens 
services meant that there was likely to be a delay in delivery of their savings 
under the Transformation to 2019 programme. This would impact on capacity to 
respond to the next round of savings. 

For the current budget preparation, it was noted that the council tax threshold 
prior to requiring a referendum had been raised by 1%. It would be for full 
Council to consider whether to take advantage of this in setting the council tax 
rate for Hampshire. A Fair Funding review was underway, however the results 
were not expected until 2020/21. It was expected that up to 75% of business 
rates would be retained by 20/21, however the business rates retention policy 
was based on fiscal neutrality, and would be re-set every few years, so a degree 
of re-distribution would remain. 

Regarding the policy and resources budget, it was noted that this included the 
budget for Members grants, currently at £8,000 per year per member. This was 
currently being supported by reserves, following a decision to reduce this budget 
under Transformation to 2017, and would be subject to review again in 2018. 

Members asked questions for clarification and debated the proposals. Members 
congratulated officers for creating a balanced budget in challenging 
circumstances. 

Following the debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendation, which was 
carried (with four against) as follows; 

RECOMMENDED:

Page 4



3

The Policy and Resources Select Committee support the recommendations 
being proposed to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources to approve 
for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:

 The revised revenue budget for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 1.
 The summary revenue budget for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1.

32.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 TO 2020/21 

The Select Committee received a report and supporting presentation regarding 
the proposed Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 for Policy & Resources 
(see Item 7 in the Minute Book). 

Following the debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendation which was 
carried (4 against) as follows; 

RECOMMENDED:

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee supports the recommendations 
being proposed to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources to approve 
for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:

 The capital programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1.
 The revised capital programme for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 2.

33.  ANNUAL IT UPDATE 

The Select Committee received a report on behalf of the Director of Corporate 
Resources by the Head of IT, providing the annual IT update (see Item 8 in the 
Minute Book). Members heard about the current context for IT, and activity over 
the past year. Looking forward, Members heard that priorities over the coming 
year included exploring opportunities for Robotic Process Automation, complete 
device refresh for staff, implementation of SharePoint for electronic document 
and records management and completing implementation of a new wireless 
network. IT were also heavily involved in supporting the rest of the organisation 
with Transformation to 2019 initiatives. 

Members asked questions for clarification, and heard that it is normal in the IT 
industry to use contractors to supplement employed staff, to use resource 
efficiently against time limited projects. It was confirmed that a corporate 
allocation had been made of £32 million to support the delivery of other 
department’s transformation projects with a dependence on IT. 

The desktop delivery model was being reviewed to support mobile working. The 
Chairman suggested a Member briefing on IT issues for Members when 
appropriate. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report is noted. 

Page 5



4

34.  TRADING STANDARDS TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 SAVINGS 

The Select Committee received a presentation on behalf of the Director of 
Culture Communities and Business Services, from the Head of Trading 
Standards (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). Members had requested to hear 
more about how the Trading Standards service planned to make their savings for 
the Transformation to 2019 programme. 

Trading Standards had a target to make savings of £450,000 equivalent to 22% 
of their budget. The service was looking at ways to work more efficiently, being 
an early adopter of mobile devices and considering opportunities for robotic 
process automation. There were also income generation opportunities, working 
with businesses to recover the costs of providing support and expertise to them 
on standards issues. 

Members asked questions for clarification. Members heard that an officer had 
been recruited by the Economy, Transport and Environment Department to focus 
on fly tipping, and was hosted by Trading Standards due to the link to rogue 
traders and the intelligence databases the team had access to. 

RESOLVED: 

That the update is noted. 

35.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman presented the proposed work programme for the Select 
Committee, as updated since the last meeting (see Item 10 in the Minute Book). 

It was noted that an update on the Transformation to 2019 programme could be 
considered for the April meeting, and the Chairman would meet with officers to 
consider suitable topics to further populate the work programme. 

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme is agreed, subject to any amendments agreed at this 
meeting. 

Chairman, 

Page 6



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Policy & Resources Select Committee 

Date: 19 April 2018 

Title: Transformation to 2019 Update 

Report From: Chief Executive 

Contact name: John Coughlan 

Tel:    01962 846400 Email: john.coughlan@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendations  

1.1. That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the key points of the 
Transformation to 2019: Report No.3. 

2. Summary  

2.1. The purpose of this item is for the Policy & Resources Select Committee to 
maintain an overview of the overall Transformation to 2019 programme, to 
support the Committee’s role to scrutinise ‘Relevant Financial Management’ (as 
per the scrutiny responsibilities outlined in Part 2, Chapter 5 of the Constitution). 

3. Contextual information 

3.1. Attached is a report regarding Transformation to 2019: Report No.3. This is due 
to be considered by Cabinet on 16 April 2018. An update can be provided at the 
meeting regarding whether Cabinet agreed the recommendations as set out in 
Section 1 of the report. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Integral Appendix A 
 

 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Corporate Strategy 

Hampshire safer and more secure for all:     
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Maximising well-being: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Enhancing our quality of place: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 8



Integral Appendix B 
 

 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: 
 
1. Equality Duty 

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under 
[...]
g to emerge. As we look forward Children’s Services are unlikely to 
remain within their cash limited expenditure position without central financial 
support and both Children’s and Adults are set to exhaust their cost of 
change reserves in the next two to three years.     

3.4 The MTFS presented to Cabinet in October 2017 provided the latest overall 
financial position to 2019/20. The MTFS confirmed that further to the full 
delivery of Transformation to 2017, the County Council will still be required to 
achieve an additional £140m of recurring savings by April 2019 from a cash 
limited overall budget (excluding schools) of some £767m, even after 
allowing for planned Council Tax rises. The Tt2019 programme will mean a 
cumulative £480m of cost reduction for the County Council over the past 
decade per Figure 1 over the page. 

    

Page 14



Figure 1. Cost Reduction Exercises including the Tt2019 Programme 
Requirement

4. Tt2019 – Targets and Timeframe

4.1 Cabinet approved the overall programme target of £140m and the 
breakdown of the programme, including Department targets when 
considering the medium term financial strategy report of the Director of 
Corporate Resources in June 2016.

4.2 It was agreed that £120m of the overall programme should be met by 
Departments, equating to a further cash limit reduction of some 19% against 
an overall Department budget provision approaching £767m. The cumulative 
Tt2019 challenge for the Departments being one third again, the size of what 
was asked of them for Tt2017. Per the approval of Full Council to remove 
savings proposals in respect of universal services, the £120m reduction has 
subsequently been reduced to £117m. 

4.3 The remaining £23m will be secured from increased investment and council 
tax income and reduced borrowing costs. In the main this will result from a 
revision to the accounting practice in respect of the minimum revenue 
provisions (MRP) for depreciation, but this will also cover manageme
[...]
ncreasing budget challenges being 
faced by Schools’, the transition to a new I.T Care Management system and 
Ofsted inspections in the New Year that will cover both Hampshire and the 
Isle of Wight. For Children with Disabilities, any final changes to service 
provision are subject to a planned 2018 service specific public consultation, 
Member scrutiny and an Executive Member decision.  

5.7 For ETE, the recent Tt2019 programme changes approved by Cabinet and 
Full Council in February have seen the removal of some £5.3m of savings 
proposals relating to universal services including school crossing patrols, 

Page 17



community transport, bus subsidies and household waste recycling centres.    
After allowing for some substitute proposals, the Department is now working 
to a revised programme target of £15.8m and within this has some £11m 
currently classified as Amber or Red. Proposed changes to Street Lighting 
operations and to some specific bus subsidy areas are set to be consulted 
on over the second half of this year. Proposed waste related savings will 
require capital investment, operational changes and improved levels of 
recyclables via the collection authority arrangements for the financial 
benefits to be secured.  

5.8 The risks and issues associated with CCBS and Corporate Services are less 
significant from a direct service perspective although there are a range of 
challenges to overcome and work through including timing. Introducing 
greater levels of self-service, implementing further digital technology 
initiatives and reducing (and at the same time modernising) the corporate 
office estate will all combine to improve the Council’s overall efficiency and 
reduce its business operating costs. The different projects themselves will 
not be straightforward to deliver, especially at a time when so much other 
service change is also happening. Positively, the on-boarding of three 
London Boroughs to the high performing shared service arrangements 
[...]

Appendix 1

T19 – Latest Programme Financial Targets Updated to Reflect Changes 
Recently Approved (Feb 2018) By Cabinet and Full Council  

Table 1 - Programme Financial Targets

Department £m’s

Adults    55.9

Children’s    30.1

ETE    15.8

CCBS     6.3

Corporate Services     7.9

P&R Other     0.8

Programme Sub Total 116.8

Investment and Borrowing   23.2

T19 Overall Programme Total 140.0

Page 24



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Policy & Resources Select Committee 

Date: 19 April 2018 

Title: Scrutiny Annual Report 

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services 

Contact name:  Marie Mannveille, Scrutiny Officer 

Tel:    01962 845018 Email: marie.mannveille@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendation 
 

1.1.  That the Policy & Resources Select Committee approve the attached 
summaries of the work of each Select Committee over the past year, for 
submission to County Council as the Scrutiny Annual Report.  

2. Summary  

2.1. Under the Hampshire County Council Constitution, it is the role of the Policy & 
Resources Select Committee to submit an annual report on the work of the 
scrutiny function to County Council. 

2.2.  Attached is a summary of the work of the following Select Committees covering 
the period April 2017 to March 2018: Children & Young People Select 
Committee, Culture & Communities Select Committee, Economy Transport & 
Environment Select Committee and the Policy & Resources Select Committee.  

2.3. The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee reports to 
full Council separately.  

2.4. The summary for each Select Committee has been agreed by the respective 
Chairman.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Integral Appendix A 
 

 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

no 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

no 

People in Hampshire
[...]
ing the Select Committee pre-scrutinised the 2018/19 budget 
proposals for the Economy Transport and Environment Department. Following debate, 
the Select Committee supported the proposals to the Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Executive Member for Environment and Transport.   
 
Policy Review:  
 
Waste Strategy – At the November 2017 meeting, the Select Committee considered a 
report regarding a revised overall strategic direction for waste management in 
Hampshire. Following debate the Select Committee supported the proposed direction 
to the Executive Member for Environment and Transport. A follow up briefing on waste 
management was provided in March 2018, to update Members on the latest thinking.  
 
Questioning and exploring areas of interest and concern:  
The Committee received items on the following issues: 

 Introduction to Scrutiny – at the June 2017 meeting the Select Committee 
received a presentation on scrutiny, as it was the first meeting of the Committee 
in a new administration. 

 Introduction to Economy Transport and Environment Department Functions – at 
the June 2017 meeting the Select Committee received a presentation on the 
services within the Committee’s remit, as it was the first meeting of the 
Committee in a new administration.  

 Air Pollution and Air Quality – at the November 2017 meeting the Select 
Committee received a report on air pollution and air quality.  

 Highway Maintenance – in December 2017 a briefing was held for Select 
Committee Members regarding managing a declining highway network   
 

 
Upcoming topics: The following topics feature on the Select Committee’s Work 
Programme: 

 Transformation to 2019 savings for Economy Transport & Environment 
Department 

 Review of 20mph speed limit pilots 

 Update on Fly Tipping, following strategy agreed in March 2017 
 
 
 

 

Page 34



 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report: April 2017 to March 2018 
 
Select Committee: Policy and Resources  
 
Report of Chairman: Councillor Jonathan Glen  
 
Light Touch Reviews undertaken / outcomes being monitored: None this period 
 
Statutory Duties Undertaken:  
Crime and Disorder - This Select Committee has the remit to cover the statutory duty 
to scrutinise Crime and Disorder issues as per the Police and Justice Act 2006 
(However, this does not cover the Police and Crime Commissioner, who is held to 
account by the Police and Crime Panel). At the November 2017 meeting, the Select 
Committee considered crime and disorder issues. The Select Committee received an 
update on Phase Two (2015-20) of Hampshire’s Supporting Families Programme 
(SFP), part of the national Troubled Families Programme. 
 
Pre-scrutiny of Significant Executive Decisions: None this period  
 
Call-in of Significant Executive Decisions: None this period 
 
Referrals: None this period 
 
Scrutiny of Budgets and Performance:  
End of Year Financial Report – At the June 2017 meeting the Select Committee 
considered the 2016/17 End of Year Financial Report  
 
Transformation to 2019 – At the June 2017 meeting the Select Committee considered 
a report setting out the overall Transformation to 2019 Programme. The Select 
Committee made a recommendation to Cabinet to lobby central government to re-
consider the austerity measures impacting on local government. At the September 
2017 meeting the Select Committee considered the Transformation to 2019 revenue 
savings proposals for the Policy & Resources budgets prior to decision by the 
Executive Member for Policy & Resources. Following debate the Select Committee 
supported the proposals to the Executive Member.   
 
Annual Corporate Performance Report – At the June 2017 meeting the Select 
Committee considered the Shaping Hampshire 2016/17 Year End Performance 
Report. The number of people killed or seriously injured on Hampshire roads was 
identified as a performance concern, and the Select Committee referred this issue to 
the Economy Transport & Environment Select Committee for further consideration.    
 
Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017 To 2021 – At the June 2017 meeting the 
Select Committee considered the Strategic Plan for the period of this administration.  
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy – at the November 2017 meeting the Select 
Committee received an update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
Budget Setting – At the January 2018 meeting the Select Committee considered  a 
report on budget setting and provisional cash limits for 2018/19 that had been 
considered by Cabinet in December 2017.  
 

Page 35



 

 

Revenue Budget for Policy and Resources for 2018/19 and the Proposed Capital 
Programme for Policy and Resources for 2018/19 to 2020/21– At the January 2018 
meeting the Select Committee pre-scrutinised the proposed revenue budget for policy 
and resources for 2018/19 and the proposed capital programme for policy and 
resources for 2018/19 to 2020/21. Following debate the proposals were supported to 
the Executive Member for Policy and Resources.  
 
Policy Review: None this period 
 
Questioning and exploring areas of interest and concern:  
The Committee received items on the following issues: 

 Introduction to Scrutiny – at the June 2017 meeting the Select Committee 
received a presentation on scrutiny, as it was the first meeting of the Committee 
in a new administration  

 Annual IT Update – at the January 2018 meeting the Select Committee 
received an update on IT developments 

 Trading Standards – at the January 2018 meeting the Select Committee 
received a presentation on how the Trading Standards Service was 
approaching making savings under Transformation to 2019, as requested by 
the Select Committee when the Policy & Resources Transformation to 2019 
savings were considered 

 
Management of the Scrutiny Function/Oversight of Other Scrutiny Committees: 
The Policy & Resources Select Committee has a remit to manage the work taking 
place across the scrutiny function. One of the ways this is achieved is through 
oversight of proposals to establish task and finish groups by other Select Committees.  
 
Upcoming topics: The following topics feature on the Select Committee’s Work 
Programme: 

 Annual Corporate Performance Review  

 Annual Budget Scrutiny  

 Annual IT Update  

 Annual Crime and Disorder Scrutiny  

 Transformation to 2019 monitoring  

 
 

 

Page 36



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy & Resources Select Committee 

Date: 19 April 2018 

Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Director of Transformation & Governance – Corporate 
Services 

 

Contact name: 

 

Marie Mannveille, Scrutiny Officer 

Tel:    01962 845018 Email: marie.mannveille@hants.gov.uk 

 

1. Summary  

1.1. The purpose of this item is to provide the work programme of future topics to be 
considered by this Select Committee.  

2. Recommendation 
 
That the Policy & Resources Select Committee approve the attached work 
programme.  
 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Integral Appendix A 
 

 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

no 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes 

 
 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

Page 38



Integral Appendix B 
 

 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: 
 
1. Equality Duty 

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 201

Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on 

Thursday, 19th April, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Jonathan Glen

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Keith Evans

a Councillor Ray Bolton
p Councillor Adam Carew
p Councillor Adrian Collett
p Councillor Judith Grajewski
p Councillor Edward Heron
a Councillor Keith House

p  Councillor Roger Huxstep
p Councillor Peter Latham
p Councillor Anna McNair Scott
p Councillor Floss Mitchell
a Councillor Bruce Tennent
a Councillor Michael Westbrook

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Roy Perry, 
Executive Member for Policy & Resources and Councillor Roz Chadd, Vice 
Chairman of the Children & Young People Select Committee 

36.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from Cllr Ray Bolton. Cllr Chris Carter, Conservative 
Substitute, attended in his place. Apologies were also received from Cllr Michael 
Westbrook. The Labour Substitute Member had been invited but was unable to 
attend. 

37.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

38.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

39.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting. 



2

40.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman informed Members that the Leader of the County Council had 
announced that a ‘Future of Hampshire’ Commission would be undertaken, and 
the Chairman had added this to the Work Programme for this Select Committee 
to consider the outcomes of the Commission in 2019. 

The Chairman also indicated that he had been giving consideration to other 
items for the work programme for this Select Committee, and was looking in to 
scrutiny of outside bodies that the County Council works with, for example the 
Local Enterprise Partnerships.  

41.  TRANSFORMATION TO 2019: REPORT NO. 3 

The Select Committee received a report from the Chief Executive providing an 
update on the Transformation to 2019 Programme across the County Council 
(see Item 6 in the Minute Book). It was noted that the report had been to Cabinet 
earlier that week and the recommendations agreed. 

Members heard that at full Council in February it had been agreed to remove the 
savings proposals affecting universal services provided by the Economy 
Transport & Environment Department. These savings would be met by 
alternative proposals and increased funding from Council tax. It was reported 
that of the overall Transformation to 2019 savings, 45% were either secured or 
there was high confidence in achieving those savings. Some of the remaining 
areas of savings would be challenging to deliver and may need more time to be 
achieved. Consultation would be undertaken regarding specific service 
proposals. 

Enabling projects were making good progress, including deploying mobile 
devices to staff to enable increased contact time with service users, and use of 
robotic process automation to release staff time from repetitive administrative 
tasks. 

Members asked questions for further detail. Members queried progress 
regarding lobbying for powers to levy a small charge for access to Household 
Waste Recycling Centres. It was reported that conversations were ongoing. 
Regarding alternative funding streams in Waste, Members discussed the ability 
to derive income from resale of items that could be re-used. It was noted that a 
profit sharing scheme was in place for this. 

Members discussed the opportunity for the County Council to provide back office 
functions to district councils. It was reported that conversations were ongoing on 
various fronts, however different districts were in varying positions, and there 
would need to be sufficient economies of scale to make the proposition viable. 

RESOLVED:

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the key points of the 
Transformation to 2019: Report No.3. 



3

42.  THE GREAT HALL 

The Select Committee received a presentation on behalf of the Director of 
Culture Communities and Business Services regarding the management of the 
Great Hall (see Item 7 in the Minute Book).

Members heard that in 2015/16 the budget for running the service was negative 
compared to the cash limit. A programme of work had been undertaken to 
enable the service to become self funding. This had included a new team of 
staff, refreshed branding, and the introduction of an entrance charge in July 
2017. Efforts had also been made to improve the social media presence of the 
Great Hall. The Hall was also hired out for events including weddings. 

Members asked questions and discussed additional ways to promote the Hall to 
visitors. The Chairman suggested that a tour of the hall could be offered to 
Members. Councillor Carew made a number of suggestions to add to the visitor 
experience, and the Chairman suggested he follow up with the officers directly. 

RESOLVED:

The Select Committee note the update and thanked officers for an excellent 
presentation.  

43.  ANNUAL REPORT OF SCRUTINY 

The Chairman presented the Annual Report of Scrutiny for approval (see Item 8 
in the Minute Book). It was noted that the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee provides a separate annual report. 

RESOLVED:

That the Policy & Resources Select Committee approve the summaries of the 
work of each Select Committee over the past year, for submission to County 
Council as the Scrutiny Annual Report. 

44.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman presented the work programme for this Select Committee, as 
updated since the last meeting (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). Possible future 
topics were discussed, including those raised by the Chairman under his 
announcements. 

Cllr Heron suggested the Committee receive an update on General Data 
Protection Regulations compliance by the County Council, once the new 
regulations had been in force for a few months. 

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme is agreed, subject to any amendments agreed at this 
meeting. 



4

Chairman, 


